

SECTION-IIB

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 677 OF 2010

S.K. NAGESH ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
E. NANDINI ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTION

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22.01.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice on condonation of delay application as well as on the Special Leave Petition returnable in four weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is also permitted."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice returnable on 19.02.2010 was issued to the sole respondent through Regd. A.D. Post on 29.01.2010. A copy of dasti notice was also handed over to the Counsel for the Petitioner for effecting service of the notice on the sole respondent with a request to file proof of dasti service.

It is submitted that neither Counsel for the Petitioner filed affidavit of dasti service nor service was effected through Regd.A.D. post as it was returned unserved.

It is further submitted that since, the service of the show cause notice could not be effected on sole Respondent at the fresh address filed by the counsel on 09.10.2010, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and when an Office Report for Directions dated 23.02.2010 was listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 10.03.2016, His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

"The counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve notice through the jurisdictional Police within six weeks."

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole respondent through the Station House Officer, Chamrajpete Police Station, Bangalore City vide this Registry's letter dated 07.04.2016.

It is submitted that the Police Inspector, Chamarajpet Police Station, Bangalore City vide his letter dated 16.07.2016 has informed that the respondent is not residing on the given address and he also did all efforts to trace the respondent and inquired nearby resident but there was no clue of sole respondent. Copy of the letter is enclosed herewith for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The Office Report for Direction in matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

DATED this the 17th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c2